
Gregory Endres and Blaine G. Schatz 

NDSU Carrington Research Extension Center

Oilseed Sunflower Response to Headline (Pyraclostrobin)

Objective
Evaluate oilseed sunflower response with Headline (pyraclostrobin) fungicide under low rust severity levels.

Acknowledgment
The research was partially funded by BASF. Thanks to the following NDSU 
Carrington Research Extension Center staff for technical support: Ezra 
Aberle, Kelly Bjerke, Jane Forde, Myrna Friedt, Paul Hendrickson, Tim 
Indergaard, Todd Ingebretson, Taylor Mattson, Betty Montgomery, and 
Steve Schaubert. 

Materials and Methods
The field experiments were conducted on a Heimdahl-Emrick loam soil with 6.7 to 6.9 pH and 2.8 to 
3.2% organic matter at the NDSU Carrington Research Extension Center. Experimental design was a 
randomized complete block with three replicates. Mycogen ‘8N429CL’ was planted on June 10, 2005 and 
May 31, 2006; and ‘8N386CL’ was planted on May 21, 2007, and May 14, 2008, in 30-inch rows. Headline 
treatments were applied to the center 6.67 ft of 10- by 30-ft plots with a CO2-pressurized, hand-held plot 
sprayer at 17 gal/A and 30 to 35 psi through TJ-60, or flat-fan 80015 or 8002 nozzles. In 2008, sunflower 

leaf rust was first noted in the trial on July 28 and rust scores were determined by visually evaluating the 

upper four leaves of five plants/plot (Figure 1). Harvest dates were October 26, 2005; October 16, 2006; 

November 19, 2007; and October 27, 2008.

R9

Seed 

yield

Test 

weight

Seed 

oil

No. Name Rate Unit Jday lb/A lb/bu %

Headline 3 fl oz/a

NIS 0.25 %v/v

Headline 6 fl oz/a

NIS 0.25 %v/v

Headline 9 fl oz/a

NIS 0.25 %v/v

4 Untreated check x x 272 1575 28.9 42.2

273 1532 28.9 42.0

0.4 9.9 1.0 1.7

NS NS NS NS
1
Treatments applied at R1 stage. NIS=Induce.

41.7

42.1

41.7

1

2

3

1488

1413

1652

28.8

29.2

28.6

Table 1. Sunflower response to Headline, Carrington, 2005.

Treatment
1

LSD (P=0.05)

CV (%)

Mean

273

273

273

No. Name Rate Unit

Crop 

stage

First 

flower R9

Seed 

yield

Test 

weight

Seed 

oil

Jday Jday lb/A lb/bu %

Headline 3 fl oz/a

NIS1 0.25 %v/v

Headline 6 fl oz/a

NIS 0.25 %v/v

Headline 6 fl oz/a

NIS 0.25 %v/v

4 Untreated check x x x 217 258 1353 26.2 38.1

217 259 1304 26.0 38.0

0.4 0.2 13.3 4.0 2.0

NS NS NS NS NS

38.2

38.3

37.4

1

2

3

R2

R2

R3 217

259

259

1320

1361

25.9

25.6

LSD (P=0.05)
1NIS=Induce.

217 259

Table 2. Sunflower response to Headline, Carrington, 2006.

Treatment

Mean

CV (%)

1183 26.2

217

Results and Discussion
In 2005, sunflower rust was absent from the trial when visually evaluated August 5 and 18, and 
September 2 (data not shown). Sunflower maturity tended to be delayed with Headline compared to the 
untreated check (Table 1). Seed yield, test weight and oil content were similar among treatments. In 
2006, sunflower rust was not detected in trial until September 14, with severity at 0.1% across 
treatments (data not shown). Sunflower maturity tended to be delayed with Headline compared to the 
untreated check (Table 2). Seed yield and quality were similar among treatments. In 2007, sunflower 
rust was present on August 31 and September 25, but severity among treatments was low at 0.1% (data 
not shown). Sunflower development time, seed yield, and oil were similar among treatments (Table 3). 
Test weight with the early Headline treatment was greater than the untreated check. In 2008, sunflower
rust incidence was high in September but severity was low and generally similar among treatments 

(Table 4). Seed yield was less with Headline at 6 fl oz/A applied at R1, R2, and R4 stages of growth 

compared to other fungicide treatments. Seed moisture, test weight, and oil content were similar among 

treatments.

No. Name Rate Unit

Crop 

stage

First 

flower R9

Seed 

yield

Test 

weight

Seed 

oil

Jday Jday lb/A lb/bu %

Headline 6 fl oz/a

NIS1 0.25 %v/v

Headline 6 fl oz/a

NIS 0.25 %v/v

Headline 6 fl oz/a

NIS 0.25 %v/v

4 Untreated check x x x 214 266 882 28.1 41.2

214 266 951 28.2 40.7

0.1 0.2 20.6 0.9 2.4

NS NS NS 0.5 NS

28.7

28.2

27.7

40.8

40.0

40.7

266

266

267

1023

972

927

Table 3. Sunflower response to Headline, Carrington, 2007.

Mean

CV (%)

LSD (P=0.05)

1

2

Treatment

3

V4

R2

R4

214

215

214

No. Name Rate 

Crop 

stage Yield3 Moisture

Test 

weight Oil

fl oz/A inc. sev. inc. sev. inc. sev. lb/A % lb/bu %

1 Headline 3 V12-14 2 0.1 5 0.1 5 0.4 1173 9.6 32.0 45.2

Headline 3 V12-15

Headline 6 R2

3 Headline 6 R1 2 0.1 5 0.2 5 0.2 1049 9.2 31.6 44.6

4 Headline 6 R2 1 0.1 5 0.1 5 0.4 909.8 9.0 31.5 43.9

5 Headline 9 R2 2 0.1 5 0.1 5 0.2 1287 9.7 31.6 44.5

6 Headline 6 R3 1 0.1 5 0.1 5 0.1 1378 9.9 32.0 45.2

7 Headline 6 R4 0 0.0 4 0.1 4 0.1 1119 10.2 31.2 43.9

8 untreated check x x 2 0.1 5 0.1 5 0.7

1 0 5 0 5 0 1163 10 31.6 44.5

92.5 75.1 13.5 70.0 4.2 76.8 13.7 5.2 1.8 3.0

NS NS NS NS 1 NS 239 NS NS NS

3LSD (P=0.10).

no data

Treatment1

1All Headline treatments included NIS (Induce) at 0.25% v/v.
2Incidence=number of leaves with disease from total of five; severity=average % among affected leaves.

5 0.1

Seed

Table 4. Sunflower response to Headline, Carrington, 2008.

Sunflower rust2 

22-Aug 5-Sep 19-Sep

Mean

CV (%)

LSD (P=0.05)

2 0 0.0 5 0.7 1227 9.9 31.2 44.0

Figure 1. Sunflower rust.


