Oilseed Sunflower Response to Headline (Pyraclostrobin)



Gregory Endres and Blaine G. Schatz

NDSU Carrington Research Extension Center



Objective

Evaluate oilseed sunflower response with Headline (pyraclostrobin) fungicide under low rust severity levels.

Results and Discussion

In <u>2005</u>, sunflower rust was absent from the trial when visually evaluated August 5 and 18, and September 2 (data not shown). Sunflower maturity tended to be delayed with Headline compared to the untreated check (Table 1). Seed yield, test weight and oil content were similar among treatments. In <u>2006</u>, sunflower rust was not detected in trial until September 14, with severity at 0.1% across treatments (data not shown). Sunflower maturity tended to be delayed with Headline compared to the untreated check (Table 2). Seed yield and quality were similar among treatments. In <u>2007</u>, sunflower rust was present on August 31 and September 25, but severity among treatments was low at 0.1% (data not shown). Sunflower development time, seed yield, and oil were similar among treatments (Table 3). Test weight with the early Headline treatment was greater than the untreated check. In <u>2008</u>, sunflower rust incidence was high in September but severity was low and generally similar among treatments (Table 4). Seed yield was less with Headline at 6 fl oz/A applied at R1, R2, and R4 stages of growth compared to other fungicide treatments. Seed moisture, test weight, and oil content were similar among treatments.

Tab	le 3. Sunflower	respo	nse to h	l eadline	, Carringto	n, 2007.		-	
	Treat	ment							
No.	Name	Rate	Unit	Crop stage	First flower	R9	Seed yield	Test weight	Seed oil
140.	rtarro	rato	Offic	otago	Jday	Jday	Ib/A	lb/bu	%
	Headline	6	fl oz/a						
1	NIS ¹	0.25	%v/v	V4	214	266	1023	28.7	40.8
	Headline	6	fl oz/a						
2	NIS	0.25	%v/v	R2	215	266	972	28.2	40.0
	Headline	6	fl oz/a						
3	NIS	0.25	%\/\v	R4	214	267	927	27.7	40.7
4	Untreated check	X	X	X	214	266	882	28.1	41.2
Mea	an				214	266	951	28.2	40.7
CV	(%)				0.1	0.2	20.6	0.9	2.4
LSE) (P=0.05)				NS	NS	NS	0.5	NS

Materials and Methods

The field experiments were conducted on a Heimdahl-Emrick loam soil with 6.7 to 6.9 pH and 2.8 to 3.2% organic matter at the NDSU Carrington Research Extension Center. Experimental design was a randomized complete block with three replicates. Mycogen '8N429CL' was planted on June 10, 2005 and May 31, 2006; and '8N386CL' was planted on May 21, 2007, and May 14, 2008, in 30-inch rows. Headline treatments were applied to the center 6.67 ft of 10- by 30-ft plots with a $\rm CO_2$ -pressurized, hand-held plot sprayer at 17 gal/A and 30 to 35 psi through TJ-60, or flat-fan 80015 or 8002 nozzles. In 2008, sunflower leaf rust was first noted in the trial on July 28 and rust scores were determined by visually evaluating the upper four leaves of five plants/plot (Figure 1). Harvest dates were October 26, 2005; October 16, 2006; November 19, 2007; and October 27, 2008.



Figure 1. Sunflower rust.

Tab	le 1. Sunflower	respo	nse to l	Headline	e, Carri	ington, 2	2005.
					Seed	Test	Seed
	Treatmer	nt ¹	R9	yield	weight	oil	
No.	Name	Rate	Unit	Jday	lb/A	lb/bu	%
	Headline	3	fl oz/a				
1	NIS	0.25	%v/v	273	1488	28.8	41.7
	Headline	6	fl oz/a				
2	NIS	0.25	%v/v	273	1413	29.2	42.1
	Headline	9	fl oz/a				
3	NIS	0.25	%v/v	273	1652	28.6	41.7
4	Untreated check	X	272	1575	28.9	42.2	
Mea	n		273	1532	28.9	42.0	
CV(%)		0.4	9.9	1.0	1.7	
LSD	(P=0.05)		NS	NS	NS	NS	
¹ Trea	atments applied a	t R1 sta	ige. NIS=	Induce.			

	Treat	ment							
				Crop	First		Seed	Test	Seed
No.	Name	Rate	Unit	stage	flower	R9	yield	weight	oil
					Jday	Jday	lb/A	lb/bu	%
	Headline	3	fl oz/a						
1	NIS ¹	0.25	%\/\	R2	217	259	1183	26.2	38.2
	Headline	6	fl oz/a						
2	NIS	0.25	%\/\v	R2	217	259	1320	25.9	38.3
	Headline	6	fl oz/a						
3	NIS	0.25	%\/\v	R3	217	259	1361	25.6	37.4
4	Untreated check	X	X	X	217	258	1353	26.2	38.1
Mea	an				217	259	1304	26.0	38.0
CV	(%)				0.4	0.2	13.3	4.0	2.0
LSE) (P=0.05)				NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Treatment ¹					Sunflower rust ²						Seed			
No.	Name	Rate	Crop stage	22-	Aug	5-8	Sep	19-	Sep	Yield ³	Moisture	Test weight	Oil	
		fl oz/A		inc.	sev.	inc.	sev.	inc.	sev.	lb/A	%	lb/bu	%	
1	Headline	3	V12-14	2	0.1	5	0.1	5	0.4	1173	9.6	32.0	45.2	
	Headline	3	V12-15											
2	Headline	6	R2	0	0.0	5	0.1	5	0.7	1227	9.9	31.2	44.0	
3	Headline	6	R1	2	0.1	5	0.2	5	0.2	1049	9.2	31.6	44.6	
4	Headline	6	R2	1	0.1	5	0.1	5	0.4	909.8	9.0	31.5	43.9	
5	Headline	9	R2	2	0.1	5	0.1	5	0.2	1287	9.7	31.6	44.5	
6	Headline	6	R3	1	0.1	5	0.1	5	0.1	1378	9.9	32.0	45.2	
7	Headline	6	R4	0	0.0	4	0.1	4	0.1	1119	10.2	31.2	43.9	
8	untreated check	X	Х	2	0.1	5	0.1	5	0.7		no c	lata		
Mea	 an			1	0	5	0	5	0	1163	10	31.6	44.5	
CV (%)				92.5	75.1	13.5	70.0	4.2	76.8	13.7	5.2	1.8	3.0	
LSD (P=0.05)				NS	NS	NS	NS	1	NS	239	NS	NS	NS	
¹ All	Headline treatme	ents inc	luded NIS	(Induce	e) at 0.2	25% v/v.								
_	cidence=number			•	•			:averade	- % amo	ong affec	ted leaves			

Acknowledgment

The research was partially funded by BASF. Thanks to the following NDSU Carrington Research Extension Center staff for technical support: Ezra Aberle, Kelly Bjerke, Jane Forde, Myrna Friedt, Paul Hendrickson, Tim Indergaard, Todd Ingebretson, Taylor Mattson, Betty Montgomery, and Steve Schaubert.